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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND HOUSING 
 

March 11, 2013 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair 

Rep. David Gomberg, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Joe Gallegos 
Rep. Sara Gelser 
Rep. Vic Gilliam 
Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer 
Rep. Gene Whisnant 
Rep. Gail Whitsett 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2013 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:00:46 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Tomei 
 
3:00:47 PM HB 2013 - Public Hearing 
3:00:56 PM Regina Wilson, Committee Administrator 
3:01:56 PM Chair Tomei 
3:02:21 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson, House District 47, Oregon 
3:07:22 PM Chair Tomei 
3:07:25 PM Rep. John Lively, House District 12, Oregon 
3:11:12 PM Rep. Pederson 
3:14:07 PM Rep. Lively 
3:16:09 PM Chair Tomei 
3:16:11 PM Rep. Lively 
3:16:16 PM Chair Tomei 
3:16:30 PM Duke Shepard, Policy Advisor, Office of Governor John Kitzhaber 
3:17:09 PM Chair Tomei 
3:17:49 PM {Exhibit} 2: Pam Curtis, Chair, Early Learning Council 
3:23:17 PM Chair Tomei 
3:23:25 PM {Exhibit} 3: Bobbie Weber, Family Policy Program Researcher, Oregon 

State University 
3:31:55 PM Chair Tomei 
3:32:00 PM {Exhibit} 4: Martha Brooks, State Director, Fight Crime/Invest in Kids; 
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Chair of Healthy Start Healthy Families Oregon 
3:33:22 PM Chair Tomei 
3:33:24 PM Brooks 
3:33:32 PM Chair Tomei 
3:33:36 PM Brooks 
3:39:30 PM Chair Tomei 
3:39:33 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
3:39:51 PM Brooks 
3:40:35 PM Chair Tomei 
3:40:36 PM Rep. Gelser 
3:41:17 PM Weber 
3:43:47 PM Rep. Gelser 
3:44:17 PM Weber 
3:45:17 PM Chair Tomei 
3:45:18 PM Rep. Whitsett 
3:45:44 PM Brooks 
3:48:39 PM Chair Tomei 
3:48:40 PM Rep. Whitsett 
3:48:50 PM Brooks 
3:48:51 PM Rep. Whitsett 
3:49:07 PM Brooks 
3:49:53 PM Rep. Whitsett 
3:49:53 PM Chair Tomei 
3:49:54 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:50:06 PM Brooks 
3:50:11 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:50:12 PM Chair Tomei 
3:50:13 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:50:19 PM Brooks 
3:50:24 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:50:25 PM Brooks 
3:50:41 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:50:41 PM Chair Tomei 
3:50:42 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:50:47 PM Brooks 
3:51:05 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:51:05 PM Chair Tomei 
3:51:08 PM Rep. Whisnant 
3:52:17 PM Curtis 
3:52:54 PM Chair Tomei 
3:53:32 PM Ryan Fisher, Community Action Partnership of Oregon 
3:55:22 PM Jim Tierney, Executive Director, Community Action Team, and Early 

Learning Council Member 
4:02:04 PM Chair Tomei 
4:02:06 PM {Exhibit} 5: Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner 
4:09:57 PM Chair Tomei 
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4:09:58 PM Carlson 
4:09:59 PM Chair Tomei 
4:10:06 PM Rep. Gelser 
4:10:31 PM Chair Tomei 
4:11:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: Elise Brown, Children's Institute, Ready for School Campaign 
4:11:48 PM Lynn Lundquist, Ready for School Campaign 
4:18:57 PM Sue Miller, Oregon Association of Relief Nurseries 
4:22:16 PM Chair Tomei 
4:22:55 PM {Exhibit} 7: Tammy Baney, Deschutes County Commissioner; past chair, 

Deschutes County Commission on Children and Families 
4:29:10 PM Chair Tomei 
4:29:16 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:29:16 PM Chair Tomei 
4:29:18 PM {Exhibit} 8: Steve Schenewerk, Pastor, Community Baptist Church, 

Winston, Oregon; Chair, Healthy Start Healthy Families Advisory 
Committee 

4:32:05 PM Chair Tomei 
4:32:06 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:33:22 PM Baney 
4:34:41 PM Chair Tomei 
4:34:43 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:34:46 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:34:49 PM Schenewerk 
4:35:25 PM Chair Tomei 
4:35:27 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:35:45 PM Chair Tomei 
4:35:48 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:36:11 PM Schenewerk 
4:36:30 PM Rep. Gelser 
4:36:31 PM Chair Tomei 
4:36:32 PM Rep. Gelser 
4:36:50 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:36:53 PM Rep. Gelser 
4:36:58 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:37:06 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:08 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:37:09 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:19 PM Rep. Whisnant 
4:37:20 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:22 PM Vice-Chair Olson 
4:37:26 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:37:27 PM Chair Tomei 
4:37:27 PM Rep. Keny-Guyer 
4:37:48 PM Baney 
4:38:43 PM Chair Tomei 
4:39:14 PM {Exhibit} 9: Tootie Smith, Clackamas County Commissioner 
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4:42:34 PM Cindy Becker, Director, Health, Housing, and Human Services, 
Clackamas County 

4:46:57 PM Chair Tomei 
4:47:02 PM Rep. Whitsett 
4:47:17 PM Chair Tomei 
4:47:22 PM Joanne Fuller, Chief Operating Officer, Multnomah County 
4:52:02 PM Chair Tomei 
4:52:48 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:53:04 PM Chair Tomei 
4:53:11 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:53:13 PM Chair Tomei 
4:53:34 PM Rep. Gilliam 
4:54:40 PM {Exhibit} 10: Bill Thomas, Director, Washington County Commisison on 

Children and Families 
5:01:57 PM Chair Tomei 
5:02:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: Kim Winter, Speech Language Pathologist, Northwest 

Regional Educational Service District 
5:06:02 PM Chair Tomei 
5:06:04 PM {Exhibit} 12: Debbie King, Speech and Language Pathologist, and Early 

Intervention Special Education Coordinator, Willamette Educational 
Service District 

5:08:09 PM Chair Tomei 
5:08:12 PM Rep. Gelser 
5:09:30 PM Winter 
5:10:23 PM Chair Tomei 
5:10:25 PM Winter 
5:10:26 PM Chair Tomei 
5:11:06 PM {Exhibit} 13: witness registration 
5:11:08 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:11:09 PM {Exhibit} 14: Jim Seymour, Executive Director, Catholic Community 

Services 
5:11:10 PM {Exhibit} 15: Robin Wisdom and Karen Nibler, League of Women Voters of 

Oregon 
5:11:11 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Tomei 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:02:21 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2013, written testimony, Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson, 4 pp 
3:17:49 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2013, written testimony, Pam Curtis, 2 pp 
3:23:25 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2013, written testimony, Roberta Weber, 4 pp 
3:32:00 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2013, written testimony, Martha Brooks, 27 pp 
4:02:06 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2013, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 5 pp 
4:11:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2013, written testimony, Elise Brown, 6 pp 
4:22:55 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2013, written testimony, Tammy Baney, 2 pp 
4:29:18 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2013, written testimony, Steve Schenewerk, 2 pp 
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4:39:14 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2013, written testimony, Tootie Smith, 2 pp 
4:54:40 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2013, written testimony, Bill Thomas, 2 pp 
5:02:10 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2013, written testimony, Kim Winter, 2 pp 
5:06:04 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2013, written testimony, Debbie King, 2 pp 
5:11:06 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2013, witness registration, staff, 3 pp 
5:11:09 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2013, written testimony, Jim Seymour, 1 p 
5:11:10 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2013, written testimony, Robin Wisdom and Karen Nibler, 

1 p 
 

 


